the Offer Period; (ii) had not acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or any rights over

Shares during the Offer Period; or (iii) had not borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as

defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company during the Offer Period

and up to and including the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion; (ii) immediately following Completion and before the commencement of

the opening for acceptance of the Offer; and (iii) immediately upon the close of the Offer

(assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of those Offer Shares acquired by the Offeror under

the Offer has been completed) and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before Completion

Immediately following Completion
and before the commencement of the
opening for acceptance of the Offer

Immediately upon the close of the
Offer (assuming that the transfer to

the Offeror of those Offer Shares
acquired

by the Offeror under the Offer has
been completed) and as at the date of

this
joint announcement

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

– The Offeror (Notes 1 & 2) – – 354,354,000 39.37 354,659,000 39.40
– Mr. Chau Man Keung (Note 2) 280,400,000 31.16 41,366,000 4.60 41,366,000 4.60
– Mr. Hsu Ching Loi (Note 2) 110,500,000 12.28 110,500,000 12.28 110,500,000 12.28

Sub-total 390,900,000 43.44 506,220,000 56.25 506,525,000 56.28

Other Selling Shareholders
– Mr. Leung Yuet Cheong 66,460,000 7.38 – – – –
– Mr. Wong Man Hin Joe 30,380,000 3.38 – – – –
– Mr. Wang Hsiung Yu 18,480,000 2.05 – – – –
Public Shareholders 393,780,000 43.75 393,780,000 43.75 393,475,000 43.72

Total 900,000,000 100.00 900,000,000 100.00 900,000,000 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. The Offeror is beneficially wholly owned by Mr. Lam.

2. The Offeror, Mr. Lam (the sole ultimate beneficial owner of the Offeror), Mr. Chau Man Keung (an

executive Director and the chairman of the Board) and Mr. Hsu Ching Loi (an executive Director) entered

into the Deed of Acting in Concert Undertaking dated 4 April 2022, pursuant to which the parties have

agreed to consolidate their respective interests and control directly and/or indirectly in the Company and

to vote on any resolution to be passed at any shareholders’ meeting of the Company in an unanimous

manner.